TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM605494

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NORTH MILL CAPITAL LLC		10/21/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MILWAUKEE COMPOSITES, INC.		
Street Address:	6055 South Pennsylvania Avenue		
City:	Cudhay		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code: 53110			
Entity Type: Corporation: WISCONSIN			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	77268527	MILWAUKEE COMPOSITES		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6099190677

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6099176210

pliberman@northmillcapital.com Email: Patti S. Liberman, General Counsel **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 821 Alexander road, suite 130

Address Line 4: PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patti S. Liberman	
SIGNATURE:	/PSL/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2020	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Temination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks #page1.tif source=Temination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks #page2.tif source=Temination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks #page3.tif source=Temination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks #page4.tif source=Temination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks #page5.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007088 FRAME: 0813

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, dated as of October 21, 2020, is made by NORTH MILL CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Lender").

WHEREAS, MILWAUKEE COMPOSITES, INC., a Wisconsin corporation ("Owner") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to Lender, including without limitation, a security interest in certain patents and patent applications (the "Patents") and certain trademarks, service marks and trade names (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to Lender was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (a) as to the Patents, on October 7, 2016 at Reel 39962 and Frame 943 and (b) as to the Trademarks, on October 7, 2016 at Reel 5895 and Frame 0751; and

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patents and Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Patents and Trademarks identified on Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1 attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, Lender hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to Lender in the following:

- (a) the Patents and Trademarks:
- (b) all right of action, claims for damages, profits and costs, all other demands for any sum or sums of money whatsoever which it has or may have either at law or in equity, against any and all persons, firms, corporations and associations by reason of claims of infringement upon said Patents and Trademarks;
- (c) all existing and future patents, registrations and applications for the protection of inventions and designs hereafter acquired by, granted to, or filed by Owner which are based upon, derived from or are variations of any invention or designs disclosed in the Patents (the "Future Patents");
- (d) all extensions, renewals, and continuations, reissues, divisions, and continuations-in-part of the Patents and Future Patents;
- (e) all proceeds, including without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, based on the Trademarks, Patents and Future Patents, and all payments under insurance (whether or not Assignee is the loss payee thereof) or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to the Trademarks, Patents and Future Patents;
- (f) all licenses and other agreements relating to the Trademarks, Patents and Future Patents and the use thereof.
- (g) all Trademarks, Trademark registrations, Trademark registration applications, and all general intangibles and all intangible intellectual or similar property of Owner of any kind and nature, including, without limitation, formulae, processes, compounds, methods, know-how, and trade secrets relating to the manufacture of Owner's properties and assets and under products under, utilizing, or in connection with the Patents and Future Patents; and
- (h) all goodwill of Owner's business connected with, symbolized by or in any way related to the items set forth in clauses (a) through (g) above.

All of the foregoing items set forth in clauses (a) through (h) are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Collateral."

ž

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

NORTH MILL CAPITAL LLC

By: <u>Bestie Henander</u> Name: Bestriz Hernandez Title: EVP

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

: SS.

COUNTY OF MERCER

Before me this That day October, 2020, personally appeared BEATRIE HERNANDEE, the above named officer of NORTH MILL CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, to me personally known, and acknowledged to me that s/he is an officer, and acknowledged s/he was authorized to execute and deliver the foregoing instrument on behalf of said limited liability company.

eren factores

YEVETTE BEARD Notary Public - State of New Jersey My Commission Expires Jul 8, 2025

Exhibit A

Patents

MBF Case Num.	Country	Title	App. Num.; Pat. Num.	Filing Date
076247-9002	United States of America	RAIL CAR PLUG DOOR	08/179742; 5467558	1/11/1994
076247-9008	United States of America	and representation of the second	10/110094; 6824851	4/5/2002
076247-9011	United States of America	FIRE RETARDANT PANEL APPARATUS AND METHOD OF MAKING AND USING SAME	11/494049; 7897235	7/27/2006
)76247-9016	United States of America	PANEL WITH HEATED LAYER	12/974518; 8329278	12/21/2010

Patents Published/Pending

MBF Case Num. 076247-9020	Country	States		Title	App. Num.; Status	Filing Date
	America		of	FLOORING ASSEMBLY WITH HEAT	14/422779; Published	2/20/2015
	in him had a said a			DISSIPATION LAYER		

Exhibit A-1

Trademarks

<u>Trademarks</u>

SERIAL# REG.# WORDMARK

REGISTRATION DATE

77268527

3430200

MILWAUKEE COMPOSITES

MAY 20, 2008

RECORDED: 10/28/2020